NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties hereto
mutually agree as follows:

1. RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

A. RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHHS:

As described in the next paragraph, DHHS shall provide up to Two-Hundred and Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($220,000) annually to assist in funding the 3.0 FTE allocated to the Adult Drug Court
Program. The remaining eost of the program will be funded through the PROBATION general fund
allocation.

On a quarterly basis, PROBATION shall submit a claim to DHHS for salary and benefit costs for the

[...]

Adult Drug Court Program. In the event that one or both of these positions is vacant, PROBATION
may claim for the salary and benefit costs of the Probation Officer I/II (1.0) position that also exists in
the program. These quarterly claims shall not exceed Two-Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars
($220,000) per fiscal year. This MOU shall allow for a journal transfer from the Substance Abuse
Disorder budget unit (1180-425-1475) into the PROBATION Adult Drug Court budget unit (1100-
245-1475). Reimbursement journals shall be processed within 30 days of invoice receipt.